Fen|anPublic Document Pack loo%

CAMBRIDGESHIRE people
Fenland District Council dﬂven

AGENDA

LICENSING COMMITTEE Committee Officer: Linda Albon

Tel: 01354 622229
TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020 e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk
10.00 AM

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL,
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH, PE15 8NQ

1 To receive apologies for absence.
2 Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)
To confirm and sign the minutes of 2 October 2019.

3 Members to declare any personal and prejudicial interests under the Local Code of
Conduct in respect of any item to be discussed at the meeting.

4 Review of the Cumulative Impact Assessment Policy (CIA) (Pages 7 - 48)

To update Members on the outcome of the public consultation in relation to the CIA
Policy and for them to consider the results of the consultation in relation to the policy
and agree next steps with regard to the policy moving forward.

Monday, 6 January 2020

Members: Councillor M Humphrey (Chairman), Councillor R Skoulding (Vice-Chairman), Councillor
D Connor, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor A Lynn, Councillor C Marks, Councillor A Maul,
Councillor Mrs K Mayor, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor W Rackley, Councillor M Tanfield
and Councillor D Topgood

P!
]

5 3 pm
<@
Fenlond District Council @ Fenland Hall  County Road « March  Cambridgeshire o PET5 8NQ . e
Telephone: 01354 654321 e Texiphone: 01354 622213 s" ‘% INVESTORS
Email: info@fenland.gov.uk » Website: www.fenland.gov.uk % ¢ IN PEOPLE



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

LICENSING COMMITTEE -enlano

CAMBRIDGESHIRE

WEDNESDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2019 - 1.30 L .
PM Fenland District Council

PRESENT: Councillor R Skoulding (Chairman), Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor M Humphrey,
Councillor A Lynn, Councillor A Maul, Councillor Mrs K Mayor, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor
W Rackley and Councillor D Topgood

APOLOGIES: Councillor D Connor, Councillor C Marks and Councillor M Tanfield

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Linda Albon (Member Services & Governance Officer), Michelle
Bishop (Licensing Manager), Dan Horn (Head of Housing & Neighbourhood Services) and Colin
Miles

OBSERVING: Councillor Sam Clark

LIC7/19 PREVIOUS MINUTES.

The minutes of the meeting of 23 July 2019 were agreed and signed.

LIC8/19 REVIEW OF THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT POLICY (CIA)

Members reviewed the Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) Policy report and results of the
recent consultation presented by Michelle Bishop.

Michelle Bishop introduced PC Grahame Robinson from Cambs Police and Joe Keegan from
Public Health.

Mr Keegan gave a short update to the submission from Public Health (Appendix D to the report) in
support of keeping the policy. He stated that they are not anti-alcohol but the social impact of
excessive use is well documented and seen in Wisbech, and drew Members’ attention to the
statistics showing the strong link with deprivation, alcohol outlet density and consumption. Mr
Keegan pointed out that life expectancy in Wisbech is four years less for a man than in other parts
of the county. Furthermore he had provided statistical data at ward level to support the view of
Public Health that out of 17 current off-licences in the current CIA area, nine are located in an area
which is in the 10% most deprived in the country. Mr Keegan further pointed out that of the seven
wards in Wisbech, five have the worst hospital admission figures in England, with Medworth ward
being five times higher than the rest of Fenland. Data from the primary care network showed that
alcohol related liver disease in Wisbech is three times higher than the South Fens area, thereby
showing the real impacts of alcohol in the population of Wisbech.

Michelle Bishop thanked Mr Keegan.

Councillor Maul asked Mr Keegan if he could check some of the statistics. He asked if the alcohol
related figures in Medworth ward was based on people who actually lived in the ward. Mr Keegan
replied that was the case. Councillor Maul stated that Medworth covers the town centre which is
where t
[...]
o not have software that can do this. PC Robinson added that the issue is that data does
show a problem in Medworth but this area is far too big an area.

Councillor Humphrey stated that the issues around the area we are looking at is about applications
for new licences, not street drinking, but they will have to be dealt with whether inside or outside
the CIA, and does not affect what the police have to do. PC Robinson agreed; they have had 23
applications in his 18 months in post, two of which were for major supermarkets where there was
no issue.

PC Robinson added that in support of keeping the CIA, it makes applicants think about how they
are not going to impact on the area and it gives police a starting block.

Councillor Meekins stated that as the representative for Peckover Ward, he found the table
pleasing to look at. Looking at the statistics, Mr Keegan stated that the address of the person
involved in an incident is recorded for public health statistics and asked PC Robinson if the police
record where the person lives of where an incident occurs. PC Robinson confirmed that where a
crime occurs it is linked to where it happens.

Councillor Meekins asked where there were no incidents of street drinking in Peckover, is that
because it is has not been reported as street drinking. PC Robinson confirmed that it is down to
the call operator as to how they classify or grade an incident. If alcohol is not related, then it will not
be recorded as an alcohol recorded incident, however a street drinking incident may not be
recorded as such but as an alcohol nuisance. He added that if alcohol is not mentioned to the call
handler, or the attending officer does not mention alcohol, then the incident will not be reported as
such and that is the issue that he is trying to change. He is trying to get officers to ‘think alcohol’.

Councillor Humphrey said the policy that we are looking at is not about what we are policing but is
about a policy that supports what we do as a licensing authority. We are here for a three-year
review and we have evidence to support keeping it because it has not restricted any businesses
coming forward. Applicants are more careful about the applications they put forward and we have
only just had a hearing where the applicant changed what they were asking for in order to ensure
their application was accepted. This clearly shows the policy to be working. Councillor Humphrey
added that we once had no grounds to refuse any application and there was a public outcry and
what seemed a ‘free for all. The CIA has had a positive effect and without a CIA, we will be a

Page 4



licensing authority with no authority. He stated that we are not using the CIA for blanket refusal,
and it does not penalise good businesses, therefore he cannot see a reason why we would not
have this policy. It may not be ideal, but the committee would have no reason to refuse any
application that it received.

PC Robinson added that the problem is in the evidence. If there is a review, an objection received
and it goes to court, we need to be absolutely certain that the evidence we have is sound. The
police will make a valid representation if they have that evidence.

Councillor Topgood queried Mr Keegan’s public health figures. He asked that if someone from
Medworth goes out in Kings Lynn and ends up in hospital due to an alcohol-related incident, their
figures would be recorded under Medworth? Mr Keegan stated that was correct and Councillor
Topgood said in that case surely the figures do not represent the true picture or the CIA area. Mr
Keegan said that he could say with utmost confidence that local people are impacted by alcohol in
the local area, and that is his concern.

Michelle Bishop circulated a new map, showing more of the town centre area covering Medworth
and an area linked to the PSPO showing where the current licensed premises are. She agreed
that the current circled area was too large but it was for the committee to decide which they
preferred.

Councillor Hoy said that if the CIA works then it should be for the whole of Wisbech but in her
opinion, it does not work. She does not dispute the street drinking, but this is not exclusive to
Wisbech. However, problems have got worse not better despite this CIA and public health are
always going to object. There is a lack of resources all round and as local authorities we are
always firefighting deep social problems with policies that do not necessarily work with good will
and intention. People will always buy alcohol, it does not matter how many places sell it. She is
concerned about the policy because we are not allowing competition that could get rid of bad off-
licences who are selling to street drinkers as they obviously get it from somewhere. Bad policy
should not be made just to make us look like we are doing something.

Councillor Humphrey stated that you cannot blanket the whole area with a CIA. It has to be
evidence-based. He responded to Councillor Hoy that it has worked as it has prevented some
places opening and has also brought better applications forward. The Wisbech public wanted
something doing, and yes although there was a low response to the consultation, those that did
vote voted unanimously to keep it. Removing the policy altogether will make dealing with alcohol
more difficult; if someone applies for licence and there is no representation then the licencing
committee will have no reason to refuse it.

Councillor Topgood stated that he had voiced his concern at the last meeting of the committee that
the public would not understand the consultation. Reading the responses, he felt that they still do
not understand that the consultation was not in respect of street drinking as they have mentioned
this in their responses. He said he had been assured that the consultation would make it clear it
was about street drinking but he said it had not.

Councillor Maul disagreed, saying that the consultation was quite clear. He said his issue is that
the policy should be made because it does allow us as an authority to examine and make people
think about what they are doing before they make their applications. His biggest issue is the
ongoing monitoring once people have their licence; the policy as it stands may have put off some
good people from applying but it has also made others think more carefully. Monitoring must be
done afterwards.

Councillor Meekins stated that it is a good idea in principle but unless this is policed properly in
terms of the prevalence of street drinking in the area, he feels the policy has no teeth.

Page 5



Colin Miles asked the Chairman if he could draw members’ attention to the fact that the policy itself
is not a total ban on licensed premises. At the moment there is a rebuttable presumption that
premises must come up with a robust operating schedule to be allowed to operate in an area. The
presumption applies to all types of alcohol premises in the area, for example hotels and
restaurants, and can be restricted to on sales and off sales. The committee should consider if they
want the policy to remain or not; considering the evidence heard today, or consider that they
reduce the area. However, he asked the committee to bear in mind It is the only mechanism that
they will have to restrict in a specific area if there is evidence to justify that restriction. It does not
mean that the committee will say no to everything but will encourage more attention to due
diligence. He stated he would be happy to answer any questions on law and policy. Councillor
Skoulding thanked Colin Miles.

Councillor Humphrey said that this is a three-year review and evidence presented today shows
that this policy is of benefit. He said that members that have sat on panels know that without it we
have nothing and each application is looked at individually. He recommended options 3, 5 and 6
within the report recommendations be adopted, with the amendment to the CIA map, in terms of
management, to coincide with the PSPO area as opposed to the circle.

Proposed by Councillor Humphrey, seconded by Councillor Mrs Mayor and AGREED to:
e Retain the CIA policy and amend the CIA Map to reflect the area of concern in line
with the evidence presented
e Authorise officers to update the Licensing Policy accordingly
e Recommend to Full Council the decision taken by the Licensing Committee.
(Councillors Humphrey, Lynn and Rackley left the meeting at the end of this item).

LIC9/19 REVIEW OF GAMBLING STATEMENT OF POLICY DOCUMENT - GAMBLING ACT
2005

Members considered the Gambling Statement of Policy report presented by Michelle Bishop.

Proposed by Councillor Topgood, seconded by Councillor Meekins, it was AGREED to
recommend to full Council that the draft Statement of Gambling Principles be approved for
the period of 2019-2022.

2.41 pm Chairman

Page 6



Agenda Item No: 4

Agenda Item 4

Fenland

Committee: LICENSING
CAMBRIDGESHIRE
Date: 14 JANUARY 2020
Report Title: Review of The Cumulative Impact Assessment Policy (CIA)
1 Purpose / Summary

To update Members on the outcome of the public consultation in relation to the
Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) Policy.

For Members to consider the results of the consultation in relation to the CIA Policy
and agree next steps with regard to the policy moving forward

2 Key issues

The current Cumulative Impact Assessment Policy (CIA) was adopted by Full
Council on 12 May 2016

Due to this recent amendment to the LA2003 Act, the Council, as the Licensing
Authority, must look to review the CIA Policy every 3 years to ensure all evidence is
relevant to the current issues.

On 23 July 2019, the Licensing Committee approved the consultation on the current
CIA Policy. A copy of the minutes can be seen at
https://www.fenland.gov.uk/localgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=138&MId=1379&V
er=4

The consultation took place from 5 August 2019 until 13 September 2019.
30 consultation responses were received from the public in respect of the CIA Policy

2 responses were received from Responsible Authority Officers... these were from
Public Health and Cambs Police

2 responses were received from consulted partners... these were from Wisbech
Town Council and Fenland Community Safety/CCTV

On 02 October 2019, the Licensing Committee met again to review and consider
received responses to the current CIA policy. All information regarding the policy
and Committee discussion can be found on the following link:

https://www.fenland.gov.uk/localgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=138&MId=1380&V
er=4

On 04 November 2019, the Council met to review the recommendations put forward
by the Licensing Committee in relation to the approval of the CIA policy and map. All
information regarding the Council discussion can be found on the following link.

https://www.fenland.gov.uk/localgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=156&MId=1340&V
er=4

In summary the decision made by the Council was to refer the policy back to the
Licensing Committee for them to further discuss.

Page 7


https://www.fenland.gov.uk/localgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1379&Ver=4
https://www.fenland.gov.uk/localgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1379&Ver=4
https://www.fenland.gov.uk/localgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1380&Ver=4
https://www.fenland.gov.uk/localgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1380&Ver=4
https://www.fenland.gov.uk/localgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=1340&Ver=4
https://www.fenland.gov.uk/localgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=1340&Ver=4

3 Recommendations

3.1 Following the consultation process, Licensing Committee have the following options
available to them:

1. Keep the CIA policy and area as per the CIA map, copies of these can be found
at APPENDIX A and APPENDIX B to this report.

2. Amend the CIA Policy to reflect the activity types of concern e.g. On Sales, Off
Sales or Late Night Refreshment.

3. Amend the CIA Map to reflect the area of concern in line with the evidence
presented.

4. Remove the CIA Policy completely

5. If the CIA Policy is approved for continuation in any format, officers to be
authorised to update the Licensing Policy accordingly.

6. Recommendation to Full Council of the decision taken by Licensing Committee

Wards Affected Medworth, Clarkson, Peckover, Hill and Kirkgate

Forward Plan Reference N/A

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Sam Clark, Portfolio Holder with responsibilities for
Licensing
Report Originator(s) Michelle Bishop, Licensing Manager, Tel: 01354 622542, Email:

mbishop@fenland.gov.uk

Contact Officer(s) Dan Horn, Head of Housing & Community Support, Tel 01354
654321, Email: dhorn@fenland.gov.uk

Carol Pilson, Corporate Director, Tel: 01354 622360, Email:
cpilson@fenland.gov.uk

Background Paper(s) The Licensing Act 2003
Section 182 Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003

Page 8


mailto:mbishop@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:dhorn@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:cpilson@fenland.gov.uk

1.1
1.2
1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

Background / introduction
Full Council adopted the current Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) on 12 May 2016.
The original CIP policy was approved by the Council on 25 July 2013

Since the approval in 2013, please see the table below which shows applications
received within the CIA area that have been taken forward to the Licensing Committee
and outcome if applicable.

Application New/Variation | On/Off/Both Licensing Granted/Refused
Committee
hearing date
Eurostar, 12 New Off 30/06/2015 Refused
Lynn Road
Eurostar, 12 New Off 16/12/2015 Refused
Lynn Road
Euro New Off 21/03/2016 Refused
Supermarket, 12
Lynn Road
Baltic, 50 Hill New Off 17/05/2016 Granted
Street
Nene New Off 14/11/2016 Refused, Appeal
Supermarket, 12 received and
Lynn Road Granted by
Magistrates court.
Heron Foods, New Off 16/07/2019 Granted
Horsefair
Nene Variation Off 23/07/2019 Granted

Our current CIP covers predominately Wisbech Town Centre (Medworth Ward) but does
cover some adjourning wards.

Within this CIP zone any person wishing to apply for a new premises licence or va
[...]
ed issues within the area.
Community impact

Community Impact Assessment was undertaken in relation to the adoption of a CIA
Policy, however some changes may need to be made depending on the outcome of
Licensing Committee decision on 02 October 2019. The draft impact assessment can be
seen at APPENDIX H.

Page 11



4 Conclusions

4.1  In summary the Licensing Committee have the below options:

Keep the CIA policy and area as per the CIA map, copies of these can be found at
APPENDIX A and APPENDIX B to this report.

Amend the CIA Policy to reflect the activity types of concern e.g. On Sales, Off Sales
or Late Night Refreshment.

Amend the CIA Map to reflect the area of concern in line with the evidence
presented.

Remove the CIA Policy completely

4.2 If the CIA Policy is approved for continuation in any format, officers to be authorised to
update the Licensing Policy accordingly.

4.3 Recommendation to Full Council of the decision taken by Licensing Committee

APPENDIX A - Current CIP Policy 2016 - 2021

APPENDIX B - Current ClZ Map showing licensed premises
APPENDIX B - Proposed CIZ area

APPENDIX C - Public Consultation Response

APPENDIX D - Public Health Consultation Response
APPENDIX E - Cambs Police Consultation Response
APPENDIX F - Wisbech Town Council Consultation Response
APPENDIX G - FDC Community Safety Consultation Response
APPENDIX H - Community Impact Assessment

Page 12



Appendix A

Cumulative Impact Zone Special Policy 2016 — 2021

Fenland District Council

Cumulative Impact Policy

1.0 Legislative Framework

1.1  Fenland District Council, as the Licensing Authority, has a duty to comply with its obligations
under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and to promote the Licensing
Objectives contained within the Licensing Act 2003, namely:

» The prevention of crime and disorder
* Public safety

* The prevention of public nuisance

» The protection of children from harm

1.2  Due regard is had to Section 182 Guidance issued under Section 
[...]
ll alcohol does not reduce the supply; all that it does is
“protect” existing licensed premises, even if they are not run well, from potential
competition
e this policy allows the Licensing Authority to refuse applications for new premises licences
and for variations of existing licences and that in cases where applicants had lodged an
appeal against the refusal of a licensing application by the Licensing Authority, those
appeals had been granted
e continuation of this policy would cause no harm, as it is so weak
e theissue which this policy seeks to address is a national one and, consequently, it requires a
national (rather than local) solution
e the policy may have made a difference to the number of licensed premises in Wisbech but
the real issue is the need for the Licensing Authority to ensure compliance with the law by
the existing licensed premises (to prevent them selling alcohol after their licensed hours and
to persons who are already intoxicated at the time of alcohol purchase)
e this policy has no impact upon the existing licensed premises in the town; it simply prevents
new ones
e although the Cumulative Impact Policy has been in force for a number of years, the street
drinking situation is worsening; therefore, the policy would seem not to be working
e the presumption of the policy is to refuse applications for additional outlets for the sale of
alcohol; such an approach prevents potentially good businesses from opening in the town
but “protects” existing ones which may be run poorly
e perhaps the policy should be focussed upon particular types of retail sales of alcohol; for
example, “corner shop” style off-licenced premises. The sale of alcohol with a meal in a
restaurant does not have the same implications as selling over the counter at a shop
e the policy is not working but that does not necessarily mean that it should be abandoned.
However, it should be acknowledged that this policy is not the means by which to achieve a
reduction in street drinkin

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING COMMITTEE enland

CAMBRIDGESHIRE

TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020 - 10.00 AM o )
Fenland District Council

PRESENT: Councillor M Humphrey (Chairman), Councillor | Benney, Councillor Miss S Hoy,
Councillor A Lynn, Councillor A Maul, Councillor Mrs K Mayor, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor
W Rackley, Councillor R Skoulding (Vice-Chairman) and Councillor D Topgood

APOLOGIES: Councillor D Connor and Councillor C Marks

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Linda Albon (Member Services & Governance Officer), Michelle
Bishop (Licensing Manager), Dan Horn (Head of Housing & Neighbourhood Services) and Colin
Miles (Legal Representative)

OBSERVING: Councillor S Clark, Councillor A Miscandlon and Councillor P Murphy

LIC10/19 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of 2 October 2019 were agreed and signed subject to the following
comment:

Councillor Topgood said the last sentence of minute LIC8/19, where he queried the public

consultation, should read: “He had been assured that the consultation would make it clear it was
not about street drinking... “

LIC11/19 REVIEW OF THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT POLICY (CIA)

Members considered the Review of the Cumulative Impact Assessment Policy (CIA) report
presented by Michelle Bishop.

Councillor Humphrey said the policy had been discussed by Licensing Committee in October and
was referred to full Council for approval. Unfortunately Council have now referred it back to
Licensing Committee for further consideration because members of Wisbech Town Council felt
their views had not been got across and they do not support it. Councillor Humphrey added that
this was despite the town council having been well represented at the meeting of Licensing
Committee when it was approved.

Michelle Bishop said the report has only been updated slightly since the last Licensing Committee
meeting and highlighted the changes, namely:

e Appendix B contains updated figures from Public Health since publication of the report in
October.

e A table has been added at p.9 of the report showing the applications received within the CIA
area since 2013 which were taken forward to the Licensing Committee, and the outcome of
each.

Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows:

1. Councillor Humphrey asked if Councillor Hoy, as leader of Wisbech Town Council, could



explain why the town council is not behind this policy. Councillor Hoy said it was fair to say that
there had been a long debate at both the last meeting of Licensing Committee and at full
Council, and it was agreed that this policy is not about street drinking but is an extra tool for the
Licensing Committee. However the public see it as something that would have an impact on
street drinking. It has not had any impact and street drinking has arguably got worse. Councillor
Hoy added that this is not the fault of Fenland District Council; she agreed that the policy was
introduced with the best of intentions and in response to calls for action to solve the problem,
but the issue of street drinking is vast and complex. This policy has not solved the problems
and the town council does not believe a rule should be brought in that is not helpful and if it is
not going to solve anything. Councillor Hoy further added that we are also trying to grow the
Fenland night time economy. Personally, she would have been happy to amend the policy to
affect off sales only. Street drinking and alcoholism is a wider issue and Councillor Hoy would
be happy to work with the portfolio holders for Licensing and Community Safety in looking at
these issues, such as homelessness and community safety, with a means to finding potential
ways forward, but this is not it. Councillor Humphrey thanked Councillor Hoy, adding that he did
offer an amendment prior to the meeting, but that did not seek any approval. He stressed that
the CIA Policy was not about street drinking but was about new premises applications.

. Councillor Skoulding said it would be useful to hear the views of other Wisbech town
councillors. In response, Councillor Maul said he had made it abundantly clear in previous
meetings that his issue with street drinking is that it comes down to the ongoing monitoring of
licensed premises. There are premises and shops in Wisbech, mainly off sales, that are selling
alcohol to people who are quite heavily intoxicated and this is where the issue lies. Regarding
the current CIA Policy and the procedures people have to follow to prove they are worthy of a
licence, it is a good and strong indication that a premises will adhere to the ongoing licensing
conditions. He believes the problem in Wisbech is caused by the older licensed premises and it
is those premises that create the majority of problems of intoxicated persons continuing to buy
drinks.

. Councillor Lynn said that there are already 60 outlets in Wisbech selling alcohol. We should
concentrate on working with those who are already operating and not doing what they should
and take their licences away, rather than prevent new businesses from coming in. If there is no
enforcement then nothing we do will make a difference. We should be pushing harder for other
responsible authorities to do their bit to solve the problem. As a Licensing Committee that is
where we need to be stamping our authority and taking to full Council what we need to enable
more enforcement. Not having the enforcement is what is causing frustration for everybody.

. Councillor Humphrey said he agreed with all that Councillor Lynn had said, but that is not the
position we are discussing today. The CIA Policy is there as an additional tool. With regard to
enforcement, compliance and visits be they to older or newer premises, and the conditions
applied on new licences, Cabinet members and town councillors need to push FDC to finance
the service better. There is just one Licensing officer.

. Councillor Humphrey invited Michelle Bishop to explain the makeup of the Licensing Team to
enforce his point. Michelle Bishop advised that compliance support is provided by colleagues in
Environmental Health, mainly from one lead officer, but due to their own service pressures their
assistance is not provided full time. Likewise, administration is undertaken by a generic team
who also support many other areas. Therefore, although Michelle does receive support from a
wider network that each has different strengths, she is in fact the Licensing Team. Dan Horn
said that there are merits in having a generic team to help support with compliance, for
example, if they undertake a food safety inspection at a premise they can also be looking at it
from a licensing compliance angle, which is better in terms of efficiency and there can be a
focussed discussion around a number of topic areas. He added that Michelle Bishop runs the
proactive, multi-agency Responsible Authority Officer Group, which includes the fire and police
services, Trading Standards, Environmental Health, CCTV, Planning and Community Safety
teams. The group meets monthly and captures intelligence on all licensing issues. He would
say to all members that if they hear of something within any form of licensed premise that is not
quite right, raise it with Michelle and it can be discussed at that group to find the best power to
tackle that issue. Councillor Humphrey said it is a real challenge, there are shops selling illicit



tobacco, for example, and those cases are often brought to us for review and they can lose
their alcohol licence on the basis of being involved with criminal activities, but they all mostly
rely upon joint action and for trading standards to bring them forward to us. It is fair to say
therefore that enforcement and compliance does take a back sit and if you want to address the
issues which members raise, then that service needs to be increased.

Dan Horn added that the issue of street drinking was recently assessed by the Community
Safety Partnership. Although statistics showed a reduction, it is actually the perception of street
drinking that is growing, so it is a dilemma in terms of how we deal with that. Councillor Hoy
agreed that the statistics do show a reduction but reiterated that this is a complex issue. With
the increase in the number of rough sleepers, for example, people assume they are drinking
when they may not be. However, it is clear that we cannot rely upon Michelle Bishop to do
everything and enforcement does need to be fairly funded to meet the challenges. Councillor
Hoy said that as Environmental Health is her portfolio she would be happy to meet with
Councillor Sam Clark to see what can be done on this issue.

Dan Horn emphasised that in terms of resources, there has been no reduction in resources to
Licensing. There has just been a change of approach because historically there were single
points of failure, the resources have therefore been transferred and many councils now have
Environmental Health Officers undertaking licensing work.

Councillor Meekins agreed with both Councillors Maul and Lynn. He said at the last meeting
that the CIA Policy is good in theory but does not currently have a lot of teeth. However, he
would not like to see an end to it but perhaps we could work on getting more powers to police it.
In response to Councillor Meekins, Councillor Humphrey said the policy is what it is; it is a
policy to control new applications coming forward. The fact is that there is a rebuttable
presumption to refuse what comes forward. As previously stated — it is a tool for the Licensing
Committee. If Wisbech Town Council does not want it, if they say it is not working and it is
frustrating the night time economy then he does not have an issue other than the fact that when
new license applications come before us, they will be treated the same as any other
applications within the district.

10. Councillor Topgood said that is what we have to do; we have to agree to treat all applications

11.

the same. It is clear that it has not worked at all; public health’s support of the policy is linked to
crime prevention, public safety and crime reduction and safeguarding. Also their figures have
been proved to be wrong; if you are in Kings Lynn and have an alcohol-blamed accident, that is
put down to your home ward. Therefore, he does not believe the CIA Policy should stay in
place and he agrees with the rest of Wisbech Town Council on this; they are the people on the
local doorstep.

Councillor Lynn added that we should be doing as a committee whatever it takes to give the
Licensing Manager what she needs to ensure we deal with the actual problem that is there; and
that is what we should be pushing Fenland District Council to provide.

12.Councillor Humphrey said he agreed with that; it was in 2013 that the CIA Policy was

introduced on the back of public outcry at the amount of licensing applications that came
forward. We are here again today because Wisbech Town Council does not think that it
improves or assists the town, however he believes it does help the Licensing Committee

13.Councillor Maul agreed that although this was the vote of Wisbech Town Council, he did not

agree with it. Councillor Hoy said that it had been a unanimous decision but Councillor Maul
stated that he did not vote on it. His problem is that if we do remove the CIA policy we could
end up going back to pre-2013 and we will see an increase in the number of premises being
opened which will lead to another public outcry about the number of premises selling alcohol,
and this will put extra pressure on FDC. In his personal opinion he does not want the policy
removed.

14.Councillor Topgood said he would like the policy to be removed but with more focus and

resources spent on enforcement.

15. Councillor Meekins asked if the policy was removed, what would be the procedure if someone

from Wisbech put in an application for an alcohol licence. Councillor Humphrey advised that the
application would be looked at without the restraints of the CIA policy. Colin Miles said there
would be a presumption to grant unless someone puts in a valid representation, or the



operating schedule would be so poor as not to grant. The reality is that if an application is put in

there will be a presumption to grant, which will be more difficult to overturn than a presumption
not to grant.

16. Councillor Hoy said that she proposed the recommendation to reject the CIA policy on the basis
that if we are wrong it does not mean that we cannot ever reintroduce it. She suggested that

the CIA policy be removed but that she meets with Councillor Clark and Dan Horn to look at the
issues raised today with regard to compliance.

Proposed by Councillor Hoy, seconded by Councillor Topgood, and AGREED to:

e Remove the CIA policy completely
¢ Recommend to Full Council of the decision taken by the Licensing Committee.

10.30 am Chairman



